EH/bh
10-09-08
Item #11

ANORDINANCE 2 008-10-09-0902

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 08 IN THE AMOUNT OF §26,135.65 TO A
$3,790,343.12 CONTRACT WITH VALEMAS, INC., OF WHICH $20,908.52 WILL BE
REIMBURSED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FOR A
TOTAL PROJECT AMOUNT OF $5,184,000.00 FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF A
2-LANE ROADWAY IN CONNECTION WITH THE CLARK AVENUE- FAIR TO
SOUTHCROSS PROJECT, AN AUTHORIZED U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD) 108 FUNDED AND LOCAL AGENCY
MANAGED (LAM) PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 3; AND
PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT.

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 2007-02-15-0161, passed and approved on February 2, 2007, a
construction contract was awarded to Valemas, Inc. for the performance of work in connection
with the Clark Avenue- Fair to Southcross Project (the “Project”) located in Council District 3;
and

WHEREAS, the original amount of the construction contract was $3,790,343.12 and subsequent
change orders increased the total amount of the contract to $3,827,443.70; and

WHEREAS, in connection with said Project, there exists a need for Change Order No. CIMS-08
for the reconstruction of the existing 2-lane roadway to include a center turn lane and bicycle
lane, construction of new curbs, sidewalks, driveway approaches, and an underground storm
drain; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 8 increases the total contract amount by $26,135.65; NOW
THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. Change Order no. 8 in the amount of $26,135.65 to the contract with Valemas, Inc.
for the reconstruction of the existing 2-lane roadway to include a center turn lane and bicycle
lane and construction of new curbs, sidewalks, driveway approaches, and an underground storm
drain in connection with the Clark Avenue- Fair to Southcross Project (the “Project”) is hereby
approved. The City Manager or, in her stead, a Deputy City Manager, an Assistant City
Manager, an Assistant to the City Manager or the Director of the Capital Improvements
Management Services Department is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. CIMS-08
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment 1.

SECTION 2. Funds are authorized to be received from the Texas Department of Transportation,
to Fund Number 45099000, Project Definition 23-00858, Clark (Fair to Southcross), and shall be
revised by increasing WBS element 23-00858-90-09, entitled TxDOT Contribution, GL Account
Number 4502280 — Contribution from Other Agencies, by the amount of $20,908.52.




SECTION 3. The budget in Fund Number 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects,
Project Definition 23-00858, Clark (Fair to Southcross), shall be revised by decreasing WBS
Element 23-00858-05-06 entitled Project Contingency, GL Account Number 5201140, by the
amount of $5,227.13.

SECTION 4. The budget in Fund Number 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects,
Project Definition 23-00858, Clark (Fair to Southcross), shall be revised by increasing WBS
Element 23-00858-05-02-01-01 entitled Construction - City Costs, GL Account Number
5201140, by the amount of $5,227.13.

SECTION 5. The budget in Fund Number 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects,
Project Definition 23-00858, Clark (Fair to Southcross), shall be revised by increasing WBS
Element 23-00858-05-02-01-02 entitled Construction - TxDOT Costs, GL Account Number
5201140, by the amount of $20,908.52.

SECTION 6. The amount of $26,135.65 is authorized to be paid from Fund Number 45099000,
General Obligation Capital Projects, Project Definition 23-00858, Clark (Fair to Southcross),
and to be made payable to Valemas, Inc. for construction services.

SECTION 7. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the
City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocation to specific SAP Fund Numbers,
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL.
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall become effective on and after the 19" day of October,
2008.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7% day of ZOW — , 2008
- ‘

ATTESW)/ ﬁf

( City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




VotingResults

Request for

COUNCIL

Agenda Voting Results - 11

Name: |6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15A, 15D, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25A, 25B, 26,
28B, 28C, 29
Date: |10/09/2008
Time:[02:51:49 PM
Vote Type:|Motion to Approve
Description: |An Ordinance approving Change Order No. CIMS-08 in the amount of
$26,135.65 to a $3,790,343.12 contract with Valemas, Inc., for the
reconstruction of a 2-lane roadway in connection with the Clark Avenue - Fair
to Southcross Project, an authorized U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) 108 funded and Local Agency Managed (LAM) project,
located in Council District 3. [Penny Postoak Ferguson, Assistant City
Manager; Mike Frisbie, Director, Capital Improvements Management Services]
Result: [Passed
Not . .
Voter Group p Yea | Nay | Abstain Motion Second
resent
Phil Hardberger Mayor X
Mary Alice P. Cisneros| District 1 X
Sheila D. McNeil District 2 X
Jennifer V. Ramos District 3 X
Philip A. Cortez District 4 X
Lourdes Galvan District 5 X
Delicia Herrera District 6 X X
Justin Rodriguez District 7 X
Diane G. Cibrian District 8 X X
Louis E. Rowe District 9 X
John G. Clamp District 10 X

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?ltemld=3730&Src=RFCA[8/17/2010 4:16:18 PM]




Clark Avenue: Fair to Southcross

STEYES AVE.

CLARK AYE

FAIR AVE.

E. SOUTHCROZS

HOT WENLS

= OOOLAWN AV
[
@ (%]
o z .
S <>E = l
K N z IH 35 9
o @ 4 Z 0 GEMBLER RD
N ) ~ s W
MARTIN S a O s \5\’\
I | 3 g L
[CREVAT) = L @
- antl) HOUSTON BT E S
— o 1
- - %) t; X O \3§G_
7 ~n 1) ) COMMERGE $T E
@] - n %)
g = =Y >
©) 0 T % n| o z| MARTIN L KI RA CALLIES SR Hv
2 9 Nz
o) [0 T —I| =
o y o@ % > E 0 )
N] S I|g z & = -
Us / 5|9 2|4|®
A O U
X 0 s | i/ o '5"? RIG§BY AV/US HJvY 87
S1 =
U% 90 Eju g § >
N STEVEB A <
ALO \a A, < n
NZ, 0 a
N x
L
fVISION AV JIVISION AV % .
SOUTHCROSS E = N
Y :
2 \® /\ 5
SOUTHICROSS V] T 4 HOT! A s
) P
0 d Clark Avenue
A Fair to Southcross
MILITARY DR x My &
Z <,
o) >
/ > £ < 7
\f\?’6 < Z 5 »
/ = ) g =
< 2 > C
2 ny 0 >
1
L
s o 3 2
=
8 [\_ ASHLEYRD \

e CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS MANAGEMENT SERVICES

HORIZONTAL DIVISION




ATTACHMENT I

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO Form PW-15A
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Rev. 2 1/2007
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER - HORIZONTAL PROJECT (Submit 2 Originals)
8/5/08 10:58
Date Prepared: 3/26/2008 Change Order Title: CIMS-08 Ty E Curb & Ty F Handrail Project No. 23-00858

Project Name: Const - Clarld/Fair to Southcross

Project Name as shown an the Work Project Authorization

'The revision or amendment described below Is to the work originally or previously specified is hereby requested, Including all changes in costs.
{Descrihe work to be added or deleted, including SAP Material number. Attach a revised plan shest affected or drawings.)

Title : Clark Ave - Fair to Southcross LAM Projecl

Number : 4600005681

CIMS-08 Ty E Curb & Ty F Hendrall

1. Insiall epproximately 80 LF of Type E curb

2. Install approximately 80 LF of Type F handrall

3. Include asphalt behind Type E curb and adjoining business driveway

4. As part of the LAM Program, this change order will include a 20% City reimbursement and an 80% Federal reimbursement

[ustification for Proposed Alteration (Describe in detall why this work is to be added or deleted. Use attachments if r yoH ]
The Type E curb Is being modified to include addilional steel which Is needed for the structural integrity of the curb, The Type F rail is required for safely at the business.

Change Order will result In change to Contract Cos! as: 82613565
Changa Order will resull in change to Conlract Days as: D Working Days Calendar Days #Days 0
(To be negotiated by the Contractor and the City.} ’
REQUESTED BY:
City, Consulting Engineer/Architect, Other (Please Specify) Date Contractor Date
Title:
Firm: Valemas, Inc
RECOMMENDED BY:
Consultani {Project Englneer/Architect Only) Dats Others:
Firm: (If required; Le., Clly Dept., S.A.W.S., etc.)
COSA Project Manager Date Assistant Clty Englneer Date
COSA Capital Programs Manager Dale
APPROVED BY;
City Engineer Date Dirsctor of Public Works (if over $25,000) Date
--------------------------------------- FORCITYUSE ONLY - ~---=mmrm e e e e e m e e m o m e
Ordinance Required: DYes No L__]Change Order $25,000 (+ or -) [:I Additional funds required: $0.00
WBS Element: Contingency WBS Element:
Project Contingency Original Balance: $0.00
Original Contract Amount: __ $3,780,343.12 Pravious Approved COs: $0.00
Previous Approved COs: $0.00 This Change Order: - §0.00
This Change Order; §0.00 Tolal: $0.00
Totel:  $3,790,343.12 Balance: $0.00
Fund #: Ordinance #: Ordinance Dale:
Purchase Requistion #: Contract#: 4600005681 Purchase Order #;

Fiscal Remarks:

NOTE: This form is a local governmenl record and shall be retained In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Code, Seclion 201. Provide (2) originals
with supporiing documents.




City of San Antonio

PO Box 839966 . Phone: 210-207-6342

San Antonio, TX 78205

TITLE: CIMS-08 Ty E Curb & Ty F Handrail DATE: 3/26/2008

PROJECT: Const - Clark/Fair to Southcross JOB:

TO: Attn: Ray Ramirez CONTRACT NO: 4600005681

Valemas, Inc

RE: To: From: Number:
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
Title : Clark Ave - Fair to Southcross LAM Project
Number : 4600005681
CIMS-08 Ty E Curb & Ty F Handrail
1. Install approximately 80 LF of Type E curb
2. Install approximately 80 LF of Type F handrail

3. Include asphalt behind Type E curb and adjoining business driveway
4. As part of the LAM Program, this change order will include a 20% City reimbursement and an 80% Federal reimbursement

00001 Type F Handrail 80.000 LF $144.00 $11,520.00
00002 Type E Curb Mod 80.000 LF $70.00 $5,600.00
00003 Flowable Fill 18.000 Ccy $100.00 $1,800.00
00004 Weep Hole Mod 1.000 LS $150.00 $150.00
00005 Asphalt Patch 800.000 SF $5.00 §4,000.00
00006 Profit & Overhead - 10% of 1.000 LS $2,305.00 $2,305.00
Subtotal
00007 Insurance & Bond - 3% of Subtotal 1.000 LS $760.65 : $760.65
00008 [} $0.00 $0.00

Total Cost $26,135.65

The Original Contract Sum was $3,790,343.12
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes $0.00
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was - $3,790,343.12
The Contract Sum Will be Increased $0.00
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order .. $3,790,343.12

The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed




David Lopez (CIMS)

Page 1 of 1

From: David Lopez (CIMS)
Senf:  Tuesday, August 05, 2008 10:42 AM

To:  David Lopez (CIms)

Subject; FW: Clark CIMS #08 Change Order Pncmg

—--w-Ongmal Message—— : ’
From: Billy Cooper [mailto: bflly23@satx rr.com] -

Sent: Wednesday, July 16,-2008 12:44 PM

To: Ruben Guerrero; David Lopez (CIMS); 'David Pulido’

Cc: 'Ray Ramirez'; DREED6@SATX.RR.COM; Irpayne3@yzhoo.com

Subject: Clark CIMS #08 Change Order Pricing

The total for the COR is as follows:

Type F Handrail 80 LF X $144.00/LF = $11,520.00
Type E Curb Mod 80 LF X $70.00/LF ' = $5,600.00
Flowable Fill 18CY X $100.00/CY = $1,800.00
Weep Hole Mod 1 LS X $150.00 $150.00
Asphalt Patch 800 SF X $5.00/8F = $4,000.00

T

Subtotal . © $23,050.00
10% Profit / OH i $2.305.00
. Subtotal - . : $25,355.00
3%I/B $760.65

Total © $26,135.65
Call me with any questi;)r;s. '
Thank you, '

Billy Cooper

. Valemas
210-315-9038

8/5/2008°




0 27 CLA.
a 5 BARS x 2°-2° @ V' -0* C-C

TYPE O RAIL TD BE WOUNTED
o TPz “ET CUIW SHAL

L BE L
AS SHOWN OM THE PLAN £ND ojc
BHOFIL: SHEETS S
SONSTRUCT, JDINT ¥1TW TACK COAT BIMOER
34 CHAWER -

S PER ITEM 340.2.€. N SPE(
—
so1L

-ngwucz KITH HOT-MIX ASPHALT
AS PER (TEM 340 v SPECS

/—'HSTING PARKING (0T FOJTING DETAILS

)

——
u BARS © 127 cre——"" ]

URS LAYOUTS

1

ol

FLOXABLE BACKFILL

(SEE MOTES)
\ausum saTERIAL

= GRAVEL PCT<kY
EREX
TTYPICA 4

S 84RS = B Cr¢—<

“ OlA. AFFRSOLES
N‘ k3 EVERY 20° C/C

YHE “b" CUHH M TOHT VARIES

/—" SIDEVALK OR REPAAP COWC.
12 5_Q0F

PRO? CUR3 (‘ SAK V. M
CLTH ¥/ ltkll

BOFY TIUNDAT IOY

axva.
IR OF “‘n
,p*

Skt FOSTINC DETALLS:
FOR CUL MC FHIL
SFCYIONS

=AEIEN\' [ YY’E “E" CuR8 SHALL BE BY TrE FIOT AS UZASCRED ALONG

CL&SS & CONCIETE Skall BC USCD TC CONSTRLIT TH® “¥ “F~ Zume

Y
SXFANSION JDIXT SPACING FOR TYPL “L” CUNH S-AL. NDI EXCRED &5 SEEI
JHLESS OTHERWISF OMECTFD BY N ENGISECR. 371372008
ZOKCRLTE £ waL PRaP ACENT 1 fET o ES
SOAERLTS £12°X0445 O RIFRAP ADJACENT 10 117E B Shal 38 nLs
$LL, O VATTRIM S Jun (UCIRININS R OLIKED 10 EDNS'RIZ) 167 NG £ m-3 I o {
TY L CURB DCTAILS P CHANCE ORDER WD 2
Y L&t H CCHIAACTOR SUM . PRQVINE POSITIVE WFANS S T Ft xR F
(FAIR £y bors 01 hip ou gEF bmrs DURING. LS UTT L KD MISC RDADWAY
JTELEAN Ui MEER ROLES AT COWLETII 67 metLs DETAILS
AWSST PLACEMENT OF 4Lt BSRS TO ACCOMMOBATE CESTRUCTIONS

Tac ot 5
(.ITY OP SAN ANTON[O

e P e

= Texas Vcpartment,

Orost g Transporistion

Civi. ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS]
BFE] e wamuuria ) o0
5 | SP_33uiswed 124k
Tar: E
TX [ ST BEXAR
tor, | e

an Moy .
0315 7 V3R4 T (L ARK AVE.
«../c02 TYE DETAILSZ.dan 3/13/2008 1:25:08 oy




CITY OF SAN ANTONIO Form PW-15A

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Rev. 2 1/2007
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER - HORIZONTAL PROJECT (Submit 2 Originals)
8/5/08 10:58
Date Prepared: 3/26/2008 Change Order Title: CIMS-08 Ty E Curb & Ty F Handrail Project No. 23-00858

Project Name: Const - Clark/Fair to Southcross

Project Name as shown on the Work Project Authorization

The revision or amendment described below is to the work originally or previously specified is hereby requested, including all changes in costs.
(Describe work to be added or deleted, including SAP Material number. Attach a revised plan sheet affected or drawings.)

Title : Clark Ave - Fair to Southcross LAM Project

Number : 4600005681

CIMS-08 Ty E Curb & Ty F Handrail

1. Install approximately 80 LF of Type E curb

2. Install approximately 80 LF of Type F handrail

3. Include asphalt behind Type E curb and adjoining business driveway

4. As part of the LAM Program, this change order will include a 20% City reimbursement and an 80% Federal reimbursement

)Justification for Proposed Alteration (Describe in detail why this work is to be added or deleted. Use attachments if necessary.):

The Type E curb is being modified to include additional steel which is needed for the structural integrity of the curb. The Type F rail is required for safety at the business.

Change Order will result in change to Contract Cost as: $26,135.65
Change Order will result in change to Contract Days as: |:| Working Days Calendar Days #Days 0
(To be negotiated by the Contractor and the City.)

REQUESTED BY:

City, Consulting Engineer/Architect, Other (Please Specify) Date Contractor Date

Title:
Firm: Valemas, Inc

|RECOMMENDED BY:

Consultant (Project Engineer/Architect Only) Date Others:
Firm: (If required; i.e., City Dept., S.A.W.S., etc.)

COSA Project Manager Date Assistant City Engineer Date
COSA Capital Programs Manager Date
APPROVED BY:
City Engineer Date Director of Public Works (If over $25,000) Date
*************************************** FOR CITY USE ONLY
Ordinance Required: |:| Yes No DChange Order $25,000 (+ or -) |:| Additional funds required: $0.00
WBS Element: Contingency WBS Element:
Project Contingency Original Balance: $0.00
Original Contract Amount: $3,790,343.12 Previous Approved COs: $0.00
Previous Approved COs: $0.00 This Change Order: $0.00
This Change Order: $0.00 Total: $0.00
Total:  $3,790,343.12 Balance: $0.00
Fund #: Ordinance #: Ordinance Date:

Purchase Requistion #: Contract #: 4600005681 Purchase Order #:

Fiscal Remarks:

NOTE: This form is a local government record and shall be retained in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Code, Section 201. Provide (2) originals
with supporting documents.



City of San Antonio

PO Box 839966 Phone: 210-207-6342

San Antonio, TX 78205

TITLE: CIMS-08 Ty E Curb & Ty F Handrail DATE: 3/26/2008

PROJECT: Const - Clark/Fair to Southcross JOB:

TO: Attn: Ray Ramirez CONTRACT NO: 4600005681

Valemas, Inc

RE: To: From: Number:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Title : Clark Ave - Fair to Southcross LAM Project

Number : 4600005681

CIMS-08 Ty E Curb & Ty F Handrail

1. Install approximately 80 LF of Type E curb

2. Install approximately 80 LF of Type F handrail

3. Include asphalt behind Type E curb and adjoining business driveway

4. As part of the LAM Program, this change order will include a 20% City reimbursement and an 80% Federal reimbursement

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Net Amount
00001 Type F Handrail 80.000 LF $144.00 $11,520.00
00002 Type E Curb Mod 80.000 LF $70.00 $5,600.00
00003 Flowable Fill 18.000 CY $100.00 $1,800.00
00004 Weep Hole Mod 1.000 LS $150.00 $150.00
00005 Asphalt Patch 800.000 SF $5.00 $4,000.00
00006 Profit & Overhead - 10% of 1.000 LS $2,305.00 $2,305.00
Subtotal
00007 Insurance & Bond - 3% of Subtotal 1.000 LS $760.65 $760.65
00008 0 $0.00 $0.00

Total Cost $26,135.65

The Original Contract Sum was $3,790,343.12
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes $0.00
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Orderwas ... $3,790,343.12
The Contract Sum Will be Increased $0.00
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order .. $3,790,343.12

The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed




David Lopez (CIMS)

Page 1 of 1

From: David Lopez (CIMS)

Sent:  Tuesday, August 05, 2008 10:42 AM

Tor David Lopez (CIMS)

Subject:; FW: Clark CIMS #08 Change Order Pricing

————— Original Message--—-

From: Billy Cooper [mailto:billy23@satx.rr.com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 12:44 PM

To: Ruben Guerrerc; David Lopez (CIMS); 'David Pulidc'

Cc: 'Ray Ramirez'; DREED6@SATX.RR.COM; Irpayne3@yahoo.com
Subject: Clark CIMS #08 Change Order Pricing

The total for the COR is as follows:

Type F Handrail 80 LF X $144.00/LF = $11,520.00

Type E Curb Mod 80 LF X $70.00/LF ' = $5,600.00
Flowable Fill 18CY X $100.00/ CY = $1,800.00
Weep Hole Mod  1LS X $150.00 = $150.00
Asphalt Patch 800 SF X $5.00/SF = $4.000.00
Subtotal © $23,050.00
10% Profit / OH - $2,305.00
Subtotal - . $25,355.00
3%I/B $760.65
Total $26,135.65

Call me with any questions.
Thank you,
Billy Cooper

-Valemas
210-315-9038

8/5/2008




TYPF ﬂ RA!L T3 BE NUUNTED*

Y

CLA.

—#5 BARS x

CU3B_SHACL
& Som o Tn oTARAND.
PROF L= SHEET
CONSTRUCT JOINT WITH TACK COAT BINDER /.
AS PER [TEM 340.2.E. IN SPE
34 CHAMTER - UNDISTURBED
/ SOIL
“REPLACE WITH HOT-MIX ASPHAL- -
/ PER [TEM 340 1N SPECS
AL B
T —FEXISTING PARKING LOT
» U BARS @ 12" C/C— /
2l
=|2
3|5
e
2
~|=
z|3
S8 - - - FLOABLE BACKFILL
2|3 #5 BARS @ 8" C/C FLONABLI
=
E1
o
> \\
e D [A: MEEPAOLES N sx1STING MATERIAL
o SPACED CVERY c/c NG M
B ﬁGRAVLL JPLCAET
—4" SIDEWALK OR RIPIAP CONC.
STvBrcal
N ——— 1% S.QPE
;- . N . . -
/ (- s
> CLR / : . - X
PRO® CLR3 \/\ GAILV. HARDWARS
, N CLETH W/ MESH
/ ik, o‘rf’Nw\ -
ROWY TIUNDATION
/
St FO3TINC DETAI_S—/ BARS
FOR_CLT ANG 7111 A
SECTIONS
NOTFS:
PAYMENT [OR TY°E "E" CURS SHALL BE BY TrE FIOT A5 MZASLRED ALONG
THE 0P OF J7B.
CLASS & CONCRITC SHALL BL USCD TG CONSTALET THT ~v “E” CURE.
EXFANSION JOINT SPACING FOR TYPE “E” CURB S=AL. NDI EXCibD &b FEEI
JNLESS OTHERWISF D.RFCTED BY THE ENGINEFR.

CONCRETZ 1
PAID FNA SFPARAT-I

ALL ﬂwHtP MATERTAI S AND
YEC LT

CCNTRACTCR SHAL . PROV

FIIL DUFS NOT SZtP OUT
SHAL. CLEAN GUI WEEF HOLES &
ADSLS1 PLACEMENT QF ALL BARS 7D

D7WELKS OR RIPRAP ADJACENT 10 1YPE

n= _PNS

E” CURB ShALL 3

INCIBFNIAIS KFQLIRFD T3 CONSTRLCY TRE
RY.

LRB ARZ SLESIDI[AI

MFANS SO THAT FI NWARI F
EEF HOLES DURING CONSTRUCTION AND
LUVPLET[JN 0F WALL.

ACCOMMOCATE CBSTRUCTIONS

PTIVE

2'-2" € 1'-0" C¢-C

\ND]STUPEED
L

SSSYTE
P I
55 § S
Er/4 o
1y
228 B N;,
TPz B
Te\e Cici

o

W S

DAVID M. PULIDO

3/13/2008
N.T.S.

CHANGE_ORDER NO 2
MISC ROADWAY
DETAILS

SHZET 4c Ot &

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

&
. = a5 Department
©xoc g rransportation
CiviL ENGINEERING CoNsuuANTs
[

- FEDER. ATD FROLECT 0.
5 S0P 990791)MM 11244
ENAED conry
X | SM BEXAR
o | st | s | wiowar o,
09151 2 [3e4] CIARK AVE. |

./co2 TYE DETAILS2.dan

3/13/2008 1:25:09 PM



City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

Agenda Item # 11
Council Meeting Date: 10/9/2008

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO RFCA Tracking No: R-3730
Request for Council Action

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvements DEPARTMENT HEAD: Mike Frisbie
Management Services

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED:
Council District 3

SUBJECT:
Clark Avenue - Change Order No. CIMS-08 (Owner Requested)

SUMMARY:

An ordinance approving Change Order No. CIMS-08, an owner-requested change order, in the
amount of $26,135.65, authorizing payment to Vaemas, Inc. in connection with the Clark Avenue
- Fair to Southcross project, an authorized Local Agency Managed (LAM) and U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 108 Loan Program funded project, located in Council
District 3. Of the total authorization amount, $20,908.52 will be reimbursed by the Texas
Department of Transportation (TxDOT). Thisitem represents $26,135.65 of a total estimated
project cost of $5,184,000.00.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Project Background

This project will provide for the reconstruction of the existing 2-lane roadway to include
a center turn lane and bicycle lanes. This project will also include the construction of
new curbs, sidewalks, driveway approaches, and an underground storm drain. In
addition, Lyric Avenue, a cross street off of Clark Avenue, will receive a storm drain
outfall, mill and overlay treatment.

Previous Metropolitan Planning Organization Projects were administered by TxDOT. With
the advent of the Local Agency Management Program (LAM), the City is now responsible
for managing these projects. The Clark Avenue: Fair to Southcross is the first street
project to be awarded under LAM.

Project construction began in March 2007 and is estimated to be completed by
November 2008.

This change order provides for two improvements. It will allow a handrail to be installed as a
precautionary measure. In addition, it will allow the construction of a retaining wall to address
the street grading. The current standard curb height was found not to be a sufficient height
differential.

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3730[8/17/2010 4:16:26 PM]



City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

Previous Council Action

A previously executed contract with Valemas, Inc. for the Clark Avenue - Fair to
Southcross project in the amount of $3,790,343.12 was approved by City Council on
February 2, 2007 through ordinance number 2007-02-15-0161. Subsequent change
orders have increased this contract by $37,100.58 to a total of $3,827,443.70. This
change order will increase the contract by $26,135.65 to a contract amount of
$3,853,579.35.

Item Amount
Original Contract Value $3,790,343.12
Previously Authorized Change Orders $37,100.58
Proposed Change Order CIMS-08 $26,135.65
Revised Contract Value $3,853,579.35

This change order is an owner-requested change order. Owner-requested change
orders are the result of changes requested by the City, not included in the original
project scope of a project. These changes may occur after final design had been
completed and/or during the construction phase of a project.

ISSUE:

Approva of the ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to complete previously
approved Local Agency Managed, 1999 General Obligation Street Improvement Bond and HUD
108 Loan Program funded projects. This ordinance allows for the installation of a retaining wall
against the backfill. The drop from the top of the retaining wall to the street is large and poses a
safety risk to pedestrians and motorists which is why this change order also calls for the
installation of handrail.

ALTERNATIVES:

An aternative to approving this change order would be for City Council to reject the change
order. However, not approving this change order would cause project delays and potential safety
risks to the community. The work in the change order is necessary to allow the installation of a
retaining wall. The railing will provide additional safety for pedestrians and motorists.
Approving the change order is the most efficient method to ensuring the project is not delayed
further.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This is a one-time capital improvement expenditure in the amount of $26,135.65 payable

to Vaemas, Inc. for construction services. Funds in the amount of $5,227.13 are avilable from
project contingency and funds in the amount of $20,908.52 are available from TxDOT LAM
funds.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approving Change Order No. CIMS-08 in connection with the Clark Avenue -
Fair to Southcross project which allows for a retaining wall necessary to accomodate the street
grading and handrail necessary for safety precaution. This construction contract was originally

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3730[8/17/2010 4:16:26 PM]



City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

developed utilizing the formal competitive bid process; therefore, the Discretionary Contracts
Disclosures Form is not required.

ATTACHMENT(S):

File Description File Name

Change Order ClarkAve_Valemas_CIMS-08.pdf

Project Location Map Council RFCA Project Map 10-09-2008.pdf
Voting Results

Ordinance/Supplemental Documents 200810090902.pdf

DEPARTMENT HEAD AUTHORIZATIONS:
Debbie Sittre Assistant Director Capital Improvements Management Services

APPROVED FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION:
Penny Postoak Ferguson Assistant City Manager

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3730[8/17/2010 4:16:26 PM]


http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3730_20080911021009.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3730_20080915082615.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3730_20081013111143.pdf

	902VotingResults.pdf
	cosaweb
	VotingResults


	902.pdf
	cosaweb
	City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo



